

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION CENTRAL DISTRICT 3319 MAGUIRE BOULEVARD, SUITE 232 ORLANDO, FLORIDA 32803-3767

JENNIFER CARROLL LT. GOVERNOR

HERSCHEL T. VINYARD JR. SECRETARY

March 13, 2013

Electronic Mail Imarion@co.volusia.fl.us

Mr. Leonard Marion Volusia County Solid Waste Division 3151 East New York Avenue DeLand, FL 32724 OCD-SW-13-0213

Volusia County – SW WACS #27540 Tomoka Farms Road Landfill – Class I, North Cell <u>Approval of Closure and Long-Term Care Cost Estimates</u> (Permit Application No. SO64-0078767-030)

Dear Mr. Marion:

The Department has reviewed the document "Attachment F, Updated North Cell Class I Landfill Closure and Long-Term Estimate" submitted as part of the document "FDEP Solid Waste Permit Application for the Operations of North Cell Class I Landfill," dated December 12, 2012 (Permit Application No. SO64-0078767-030). The submittal was a detailed cost estimate of the closure and long-term care costs for the North Cell. The closing cost is estimated at \$9,856,868.81 and the long-term care cost for 30 years is estimated at \$5,318,214.66. The cost estimates are approved by the Department.

The documentation to demonstrate financial assurance must be sent to Frank Hornbrook, FDEP Solid Waste Section, MS-4565, 2600 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32399.

If you have any questions or need additional information regarding this letter please contact Kim Rush by email at <u>Kim.Rush@dep.state.fl.us</u> or by phone at (407) 897-4314 or Frank Hornbrook by email at <u>Frank.Hornbrook@dep.state.fl.us</u> or by phone at (850) 245-8745.

Sincerely,

FThomas fillogynshi

F. Thomas Lubozynski, P.E. Waste & Air Resource Programs Administrator

FTL/kr

cc:

FDEP Solid Waste Financial Coordinator, <u>solid.waste.financial.coordinator@dep.state.fl.us</u> Carlo Lebron – HDR Engineering, Inc., <u>Carlo Lebron@hdrinc.com</u> Mehran (Ron) S. Beladi, P.E. – Neel-Schaffer, Inc., <u>ron.beladi@neel-schaffer.com</u> Junos Reed, P.E., Volusia County, <u>jreed@co.volusia.fl.us</u> Richard Tedder, P.E. – DEP – Tallahassee, <u>Richard.Tedder@dep.state.fl.us</u>